Employees with between one (1) and six (6) years service shall be entitled to ninety-six 
(96) hours paid annual leave accruing at the rate of eight (8) hours per month; employees with 
between seven (7) and thirteen (13) years service shall be entitled to one hundred forty-four 
(144) hours paid annual leave accruing at the rate of twelve (12) hours per month; employees 
with between fourteen (14) years and twenty (20) years of service shall be entitled to one 
hundred ninety-two (192) hours paid annual leave accruing at the rate of sixteen (16) hours per 
month; employees with over twenty one(21) years of service shall be entitled to two hundred 
forty (240) hours paid annual leave accruing at the rate of twenty (20) hours per month.

[...]

three (3) days if the employee has not been paid Workers' Compensation benefits for those three 
(3) days, provided that the claim is accepted by the City's workers' compensation carrier. 

Section 3. Sick Leave: 

'A. Employees shall be entitled to sick leave at the rate of eight (8) hours per month which 
may be accumulated to a maximum of one thousand eighty (1080) hours provided, 
however, probationary firefighters shall be entitled to sick leave only at the conclusion of 
forty-five ( 45) days at which time they shall have twenty-four (24) hours. This leave 
shall be with pay, provided, however, the employee's pay shall be reduced by an amount